include RCW 48.05.030(1) [Certificate of Authority required], RCW 48.15.020(1) [solicitation by 

insurer not authorized prohibited]. 

ORDER IMPOSING A FINE 

In accordance with RCW 48.15.023(5)(a) and based upon the above Order Basis, the 

Insurance Commissioner orders that Respondents must pay a fine in the amount of Twenty Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), for violating the Washington insurance laws as described above. 

The fine must be paid within 30 days of the date this order becomes final. This order becomes final 

if no hearing is demanded within 90 days of receipt of this Order, as set forth below.